

Local Planning Area – Jayamkondam Local Planning Area – Ariyalur District – Declaration of Local Planning Area under section 10(1) of the Tamil Nadu Town and Country Planning Act, 1971(Tamil Nadu Act 35 of 1972) – Preliminary Notification – Issued.

Housing and Urban Development [UD4(2)]Department

G.O.(Ms).No.152

Dated:20.06.2013 விஜய வருடம், ஆனி திங்கள் 06, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு 2044 Read:

From the Commissioner of Town and Country Planning, Letter ROC.No.10100/2012/MT3, dated 30.8.2012, 23.11.2012 and dated 08.03.2013.

<u>ORDER</u>

In his letter read above, the Commissioner of Town and Country Planning has requested the Government to declare the Local Planning Area of Jayamkondam under section 10 (1) of the Tamil Nadu Town and Country Planning Act, 1971 (Tamil Nadu Act 35 of 1972) on the basis of resolution No.113 of Jayamkondam Municipality, dated 27.09.2012 and Administrative Report 2011-2012 of Jayamkondam Municipality.

2. The Government, after careful consideration, have decided to accept the proposal in para 1 above and declare the following areas in the Second Grade Municipality of Jayamkondam to be a local planning area.

Serial Number	Name of the Village	<u>Survey Numbers</u>
(1)	Village No.46	24-28, 31-33, 39-88,
	Jeyamkonda	90, 101, 131-138,
	Cholapuram Part	140-522
(2)	Village No.45/1	1-160 West Part
	Angarayanalur	
(3)	Village No.30	276-283, 294, 295,
	Kilakudiyiruppu Part	298, 320-336, 338-367
(4)	Village No.43	1-32, 35-113 Part
	Peiyavaliayam Part	
(5)	Village No.31 Pirnjeri	178-292 Part
	Part	

- 3. The appended Notification will be published in the <u>Tamil Nadu Government Gazette</u> and republished in English and in Tamil in the <u>Ariyalur District Gazette</u>.
- 4. The Collector of Ariyalur District is requested to republish the Notification in the <u>District Gazette</u>.
- 5. The Director of Translation, Chennai is directed to arrange to have the Notification translated into Tamil and to forward the same urgently to the Collector of Ariyalur District.
- 6. The Collector of Ariyalur District is requested to report to the Government, the date of republication of the Notification in the <u>District Gazette</u>.

(By Order of the Governor)

Thanga Kaliyaperumal, Secretary to Government.

Tο

The Commissioner of Town and Country Planning,

Chennai-600 002.

The Works Manager, Government Central Press,

Chennai -600 079.

(for publication of notification in the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette).

The Collector of Ariyalur District,

Ariyalur.

The Regional Deputy Director of Town and Country Planning,

Perambalur.

(Thro' the Director of Town and Country Planning,

Chennai - 600 002.

Copy to:

The Senior Personal Assistant to Minister (Hg&UD),

Chennai-600 009.

The Private Secretary to Secretary,

Housing and Urban Development Department,

Chennai - 600 009.

The Law Department,

Chennai - 600 009.

Sf/Sc.

// Forwarded / By Order//

Section Officer.

APPENDIX.

NOTIFICATION.

In exercise of the powers conferred by clause (b) of sub – section (1) of section 10 of the Tamil Nadu Town and Country Planning Act, 1971 (Tamil Nadu Act 35 of 1972), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby declares his intention to specify the following areas in Jayamkondam Second Grade Municipality to be a local planning area, namely:-

Serial Number	Name of the Village	Survey Numbers
(1)	Village No.46 Jeyamkonda Cholapuram Part	24-28, 31-33, 39- 88, 90, 101, 131- 138, 140-522
(2)	Village No.45/1 Angarayanalur	1-160 West Part
(3)	Village No.30 Kilakudiyiruppu Part	276-283, 294, 295, 298, 320- 336, 338-367
(4)	Village No.43 Peiyavaliayam Part	1-32, 35-113 Part
(5)	Village No.31 Pirnjeri Part	178-292 Part

2. Notice is hereby given that any objection or suggestion, which may be received from any inhabitant or any local authority or institution in the said areas, with respect thereto, before the expiry of two months from the date of publication of this Notification in the <u>Tamil Nadu Government Gazette</u> will be duly considered by the Government of Tamil Nadu. Objection or suggestion, in writing, if any, should be addressed to the Secretary to Government, Housing and Urban Development Department, Fort Saint George, Chennai – 600009.

Thanga Kaliyaperumal, Secretary to Government.

/ True Copy /

Section Officer.